Contract incentive – non-cash amortization 0.0 0.0 2.3

Gain/loss on sale of equipment, net 0.0 0.3 0.0

Pro forma cc rebates 2.3 2.7 3.5

Capitalized internal labor 2.0 2.0 2.0

Other 0.0 0.0 0.4

Total adjustments 4.3 5.0 10.7

Adjusted EBITDA $53.7 $67.4 $80.9

EPC Adj. EBITDA Reconciliation
2015 – 2017

16

EPC

Unaudited ($ in millions) 2015 2016 2017

Net Income $2.9 $2.3 $3.6

Definitional Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization 0.0 0.0 0.0

Interest expense, net (0.1) (0.0) (0.0)

Income taxes 0.8 0.4 1.0

Total definitional adjustments $0.8 $0.4 $1.0

Reported EBITDA $3.7 $2.7 $4.6

Adjustments:

Extraordinary expenses add back 0.0 1.3 0.3

Legal fees – appointment of new directors 0.0 0.0 0.0

Board of directors fees add back 0.1 0.0 0.0

Total adjustments 0.1 1.3 0.3

Adjusted EBITDA $3.8 $4.0 $5.0

Verra Mobility Adj. Pro Forma Quarterly Results
1Q18 – 4Q19

17

Pro Forma Verra Mobility

Unaudited ($ in millions)

Q1 2018

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Q1 2018

Pro Forma

Q2 2018

As
Reported

Q3 2018

As
Reported

Q4 2018

As
Reported

Pro Forma

2018

Q1 2019

As
Reported

Q2 2019

As
Reported

Q3 2019

As
Reported

Q4 2019

As
Reported 2019HTA EPC

Service revenue $69.0 $15.8 $3.0 $87.8 $97.0 $105.2 $93.8 $383.9 $98.1 $103.1 $110.8 $104.8 $416.7

Product sales 0.2 – – 0.2 1.2 2.4 1.3 5.1 0.4 6.5 17.5 7.6 32.0

Total revenue $69.2 $15.8 $3.0 $88.0 $98.2 $107.6 $95.1 $388.9 $98.5 $109.6 $128.2 $112.5 $448.7

Cost of service revenue 0.8 – 0.4 1.2 1.7 1.7 1.6 6.1 1.4 1.6 1.4 1.2 5.6

Cost of product sales 0.2 – – 0.2 0.9 1.4 1.0 3.4 0.3 2.9 7.2 3.5 13.9

Operating expenses 23.7 4.4 0.8 28.9 28.8 27.8 28.6 114.1 29.3 31.8 33.0 31.5 125.6

Selling, general and administrative

expenses
33.3 12.3 0.6 46.2 27.6 21.7 53.5 148.9 20.6 20.9 21.3 22.8 85.5

Depreciation, amortization, and (gain)

loss on disposal of assets, net
18.5 0.4 0.0 19.0 27.5 28.8 28.5 103.8 28.9 28.8 28.7 29.3 115.8

Impairment of property and equipment – – – – – – – – – 5.9 – - 5.9

Total costs and expenses $76.5 $17.0 $1.8 $95.3 $86.4 $81.4 $113.2 $376.4 $80.5 $91.9 $91.6 $88.3 $352.3

Income (loss) from operations (7.3) (1.2) 1.1 (7.3) 11.8 26.2 (18.1) 12.6 18.0 17.6 36.7 24.2 96.5

Interest expense, net 12.6 0.0 0.0 12.7 19.6 20.3 17.0 69.6 16.0 15.7 14.9 14.1 60.7

Loss on extinguishment of debt 10.2 – – 10.2 – – 16.3 26.5 – – – - -

Other (income) expense, net (1.3) – (0.0) (1.3) (2.8) (2.9) (1.8) (8.8) (2.2) (3.3) (2.7) (2.9) (11.2)

Total other expense $21.5 $0.0 ($0.0) $21.5 $16.8 $17.4 $31.6 $87.3 $13.8 $12.3 $12.2 $11.2 $49.5

Income (loss) before income taxes (28.8) (1.2) 1.2 (28.9) (5.0) 8.8 (49.7) (74.7) 4.1 5.3 24.5 13.0 46.9

Income tax provision (benefit) (6.6) 0.0 0.2 (6.4) (0.2) 2.3 (11.7) (16.0) 1.3 1.7 6.7 3.8 13.6

Net (loss) income ($22.2) ($1.2) $0.9 ($22.5) ($4.8) $6.5 ($38.0) ($58.7) $2.8 $3.6 $17.8 $9.2 $33.3

Bridge to adj. EBITDA

Net (loss) income ($22.2) ($1.2) $0.9 ($22.5) ($4.8) $6.5 ($38.0) ($58.7) $2.8 $3.6 $17.8 $9.2 $33.3

Interest expense, net 12.6 0.0 0.0 12.7 19.6 20.3 17.0 69.6 16.0 15.7 14.9 14.1 60.7

Income tax provision (benefit) (6.6) 0.0 0.2 (6.4) (0.2) 2.3 (11.7) (16.0) 1.3 1.7 6.7 3.8 13.6

Depreciation and amortization 18.6 0.4 0.0 19.0 27.5 28.8 28.5 103.8 28.9 28.9 28.7 29.1 115.6

EBITDA $2.4 ($0.8) $1.2 $2.8 $42.0 $57.9 ($4.1) $98.6 $49.1 $49.8 $68.1 $56.2 $223.2

Transaction and other related 18.1 11.5 – 29.6 5.8 1.7 30.9 67.9 – 1.1 0.3 0.9 2.4

Transformation expense 1.7 – – 1.7 5.4 0.9 0.7 8.8 0.0 – 0.0 - 0.0

Loss on extinguishment of debt 10.2 – – 10.2 – – 16.3 26.5 – – – - -

Sponsor Fees and expenses 1.4 – – 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.3 5.4 0.0 – – 0.0 0.0

Impairment of property and equipment – – – – – – – – – 5.9 – - 5.9

Stock-based compensation – – – – – – 2.3 2.3 2.1 2.8 2.5 2.6 10.0

TRA liability adjustment – – – – – – – – – – – (0.1) (0.1)

Adjusted EBITDA $33.8 $10.7 $1.2 $45.6 $54.6 $61.9 $47.3 $209.5 $51.3 $59.7 $70.8 $59.6 $241.4

Thank You
http://ir.verramobility.com/